### BEFORE THE

### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

### NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY **POOLING** EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

**CASE NO. 11830** 

Ā	FF	m	Α	V	TT
А	CP.	w	А	. V	11

STATE OF NEW MEXICO	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF SANTA FE	)

J. SCOTT HALL, attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that to the best of his knowledge the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conduced a good faith, diligent effort to find the correct address of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given by certified mail at the correct address provided by such rule.

> 1. I way "Rall J. SCOTT HALL

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4 day of October, 1997, by J. Scott Hall. Michelle M. Gorman Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NMOCD Case No. 11830

Exhibit No. 6

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Co.

October 9, 1997

# CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN
MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT
ANTHONY F MEDEIROS
PAUL R. OWEN

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

JEFFERSON PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421
FACSIMILE, (505) 983-6043
E-MAIL, ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

July 31, 1997

# CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Devon Energy Corporation 20 North Broadway Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Attn: Ken Gray

Re: Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County,

New Mexico

Dear Mr. Gray:

This letter is to advise you that Mewbourne Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of certain mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Morrow formation, in and under certain described spacing units in the S/2 of Section 15, Township 21 South, Range 26 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Mewbourne Oil Company proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled unit to its Carlsbad "15" Federal Com #1 Well to be located 1980 feet from the South line and 1850 feet from the West line of said Section 15.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 21, 1997. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be subject to pooling, or otherwise affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases have been requested by the Division (Memorandum 2-90) to file a Prehearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division. Prehearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p.m. on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM H. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

WFC:mlh

Enc.

P 551 044 896

US Postal Service
Receipt for Certified Mail
Devon Energy Corporation
20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Attn: Ken Gray

	1	
	Postage	\$
	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
ιΩ	Restricted Delivery Fee	
April 1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
_	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
8	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
PS Form <b>3800</b>	Postmark or Date	1997
- 1		

ì	s yo	ur	RETUE	N AD	DRE	SS	co	m	olete	ed o	on t	he n	eve	rse si	de?	
PS Form 3811, December 1994	X/wellin ) //a	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	5. Received By: (Print Name)		Attn: Ken Gray	Oklahoma City, OK 13102	20 Notus 510adway, 5mic 1500	1500 :	Devon Energy Corporation	3. Article Addressed to:	dellyered.	With "".  White "".  W	<ul> <li>Attach this form to the front of the mallpiece, or on the back if space does not name.</li> </ul>	Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you.	SENDER:  "Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.	
Da			8. Addressee's Ad and fee is paid)	7. Date of Delivery - 97	☐ Return Receipt	☐ Express Mail	☐ Registered	4b. Service Type		4a. Article Number					l a	
Domestic Return Receipt			Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)	7-97	☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ COD	☐ Insured	Certified     Certifi	9	P 551 044 896	) <del>O</del> I	Consult postmaster for fee.	<ol><li>Restricted Delivery</li></ol>	1. 🛘 Addressee's Address	following services (for an extra fee):	also wish to receive the	

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATURE Candi R. Land TITLE ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN DATE October 13, 1995

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Candi Graham TELEPHONE NO. (405) 235-3611

(This space for State use)

Approved by Conditions of approval, if any:

NMOCD Case No. 11830

NMOCD Case No. 11830 Exhibit No. 7

Submitted by: Mewbourne Oil Co.

October 9, 1997

Approved by Conditions of approval, if any:

# State of New Mexico

Form C-103

Submit 3 Copies to Appropriate District Office	Ener		Natural Resources Departmen	it	Revised 1-1-89		
DISTR:T   P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240  DISTRICT !! P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	C	30-015-286 5. Indicate T	WELL API NO. 30-015-28630  5. Indicate Type of Lease STATE ☑ FEE				
DISTRICT III 1000 no Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410		6. State Oil	& Gas Lease No.				
(DO NOT USE THIS	UNDRY NOTICES AND FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO FERENT RESERVOIR. USI (FORM C-101) FOR	TO DRILL OR TO DI E "APPLICATION F	EEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A OR PERMIT"		me or Unit Agreeme JS "9L" STATE	nt Name	
1. Type of Well  Oil  Well  Gas  Well	Other PROPOSED						
2. Name of Operator DEVON ENERGY	CORPORATION (NEVADA)			8. Well No.	8. Well No.		
3. Address of Operator 20 NORTH BROAL	DWAY, SUITE 1500, OKLAH	OMA CITY, OKLAH	IOMA 73102 (405) 235-3611	9. Pool name Catclaw	or Wildcat Draw, East (De	elaware	
4 Well Location Unit Letter L: 19	80 Feet From The south		Line and 990	Feet From The <u>wes</u>	st Line		
Section 9	. Township 21S	Range Elevation (Show whet GL 3215'	26E NMP. her DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	M Eddy	y County		
NOTIC	Check Appropriate Bo	ox To Indicate N	lature Of Notice, Report, Or SUBSEQ	Other Data	ORT OF:		
PERFORM REMEDIAL WOR TEMPORARILY ABANDON PULL OR ALTER CASING OTHER:	K PLUG AND CHANGE PL	= 1	REMEDIAL WORK COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. CASING TEST AND CEMENT JO OTHER: APD extension	PLUG	RING CASING AND ABANDONN	MENT [	
The Application fo	or Permit to Drill the (	Cactus "9L" St	tate #1 was approved 09-0	06-95 and expi	red on 03-06	<b>-</b> 96.	
At this time Devoi	1 Energy Corporation	(Nevada) requ	uests an extension of one y	year to drill thi			
				1 6.0	••		
		3/6/	198		-		
hereby certify that the information	n above is true and complete to the		ge and belief.  ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN		nuary 24, 1997 NE NO. (405) 235-	3611	
This space for State use)	w. Gum	TITLE	istrict Supervisor		1/3/14	7	

Form 3160-5 (June 1990)

 $5E_{\rm LL}$ 

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR N.M. Oil Cons. Division

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT811 S. 1st Street

FORM APPROVED
Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135
Expires March 31, 1993

ar ·	Artesia NIM 00040	Expires March 31, 1993			
SUNDRY NOTICES	S AND REPORTS ON WELLS	Expires March 31, 1993  Lease Designation and Serial No.			
	or to deepen or reentry to a different reservoir.	NM0400877			
Use LAPPUICATION FO	PR PERMIT—" for such proposals	6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name			
SUBMIT	N/A				
1. Type of Weil	7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designation				
Oil Gas Other proposed oil v	N/A				
2. Name of Operator	<del></del>	8. Well Name and No.			
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION (NEVA	DA)	Captus "PO" Fodoral #1			
3. Address and Telephone No.		Cactus "90" Federal #1			
•	LAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102 (405) 235-3611				
	\	30-015-28900  10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area			
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey De	escription)				
397' FSL & 2451' FEL Unit O Section 9-	T21S-R26E	Catclaw Draw, East (Delaware)			
		11. County or Parish, State			
		Eddy Cnty, NM			
CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s	) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REF	PORT, OR OTHER DATA			
TYPE OF SUBMISSION	TYPE OF ACTION				
Notice of Intent	Abandonment	Change of Plans			
<b>∇</b>	Recompletion	New Construction			
Subsequent Report	Plugging Back	Non-Routine Fracturing			
	Casing Repair	Water Shut-Off			
Final Abandonment Notice	☐ Altering Casing ☐ Other APD extension	Conversion to Injection			
	Other <u>APD extension</u>	Dispose Water (Note: Report results of multiple completion on Well			
12 Day to Careland On the Control of Careland		Completion or Recompletion Report and Log form.)			
locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers	tinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any standard pertinent to this work.)*	proposed work. If well is directionally diffied, give subst			
The Application for Permit to Drill t	the Cactus "90" Federal #1 was approved 03	-25-96.			
	The second of th				
At this time Dayon Energy Corners	tion (Novada) requests on outonsion of one us	one to deill this wall			
At this time Devon Energy Corporat	tion (Nevada) requests an extension of one ye	ear to drill this well.			
		5-			
		1.50			
	15	-ή. -ή.			
	1	<del>-</del> -			
	13 MARCH 25, 1998	<b>7</b>			
	TO THE STITLE OF THE CA				
14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct	CANDACE R. GRAHAM	4			
Signed Candace R. Graha	Title ENGINEERING TECH.	Date 10/9/96			
This space for Federal or State office use)	, v line	Date 1977			
space to: I could of State Office dae)	To approve				
Approved by	Title	Date 10/18/96			
Conditions of approval, if any:					

## DIME OF INEM INTEXTED

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Revised 1-1-89

District Office	65,	•				
<u>DISTRICT.1</u> P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240	OIL CONSER	RVATION DIVISION	WELL API NO 30-015-28729			
DISTRICT !! P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210	P.C	5. Indicate Typ	<del></del>			
DISTRICT III	- Salita Fe, New Mexico 87304-2088					
1000 rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM-87410	. 52					
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPO DIFFERENT RESERVOI (FORM C-101	S AND REPORTS O SALS TO DRILL OR TO D R. USE "APPLICATION F ) FOR SUCH PROPOSAL	EEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A OR PERMIT"	7. Lease Name CACTUS S	or Unit Agreement Name TATE		
1. Type of Well  Oil  Well  Gas  Well  Other  Dry & Aba	indoned	· ··				
2. Name of Operator DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION (NEV	/ADA)		8. Well No.			
3. Address of Operator			9. Pool name o	r Wildcat		
20 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1500, C	KLAHOMA CITY, OKLAH	HOMA 73102 (406) 235-3611	Catclaw Dra	w, East (Delaware)		
4 Well Location Unit Letter A 990 Feet From The NC	)RTH	Line and1190	Feet From TheEAST	Line		
Section 16 Township 21S		26E NM ther DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)	IPM EDDY	County		
Check Appropri	ate Box To Indicate N	Nature Of Notice, Report, C	or Other Data			
NOTICE OF INTENTI	ON TO:	SUBSE	QUENT REPO	RT OF:		
	G AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WORK COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS CASING TEST AND CEMENT.	. PLUG A	NG CASING   ND ABANDONMENT		
OTHER:	П	OTHER: Spud, csg strings	_			
13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state al	I nertinent details and give perti		·			
This well was SPUD at 1630 hrs 04-26-9 at 388'. Cemented 13 3/8" csg w/450 sx 6 Drld 12 1/4" hole to 2100'. On 05-01-96 Srvs "C" + 655 sx 35/65 Pozmix "C" + 20 3/8" pea gravel + 150 sx "C" Neat + 1525 Drld 7 7/8" hole. Reached TD 3606' at 6 Spotted cement plugs as follows.  #1: 50 sx Class "C", tagged 2267-2214'; v #2: 45 sx Class "C", tagged 2214-2070'; v #3: 20 sx Class "C", tagged 2070-1996'; v #4: 35 sx Class "C", tagged 1338-1208' #5: 40 sx Class "C", tagged 462-330' #6: 16 sx Class "C", tagged 14-90' Cut off 8 5/8" SOW x 11" 3000# csg flang Well D&A at 2145 hrs 05-12-96. Release	Class "C" + topped w/5 ran 51 jts 8 5/8" 32# 1 00 sx Class "C". Ceme sx Class "C" + 2800 g 0200 hrs 05-11-96. Ra witnessed by Mike Stub	500 sx Class "C". TOC at sur K-55 8rd ST&C csg, set at 2 nted 8 5/8" x 12 1/4" annulus rals Surebond. TOC at surfac in DIFL/GR/C, ZDL/CN/GR/G blefield (NMOCD rep) blefield blefield	rface. 2100'. Cemented 8 : s from the top w/270 ee. C and SBT logs.	5/8" csg w/200 sx BJ O cu yds crushed		
I hereby certify that the information above is true and composition of the signature and compositio		lge and belief.  ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN	DATE <u>Sept</u>	ember 9, 1996		
TYPE OR PRINT NAME Candi Graham			TELEPHON	E NO. (405) 235-3611		
(This space for State use)  Approved by Conditions of appural, if any:	TITLE	20 kg	DATE	1/20/96		

# LARGE FORMAT EXHIBIT HAS BEEN REMOVED AND IS LOCATED IN THE NEXT FILE